Board of Finance Regular Meeting
Agenda
June 11, 2020 at 6:00 pm (via remote conference)

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87529407234
Phone: +1 301 715 8592
Password: 06883
Webinar |D: 875 2940 7234

Discussion/Decision regarding approval of the Tax Collector’s suspense list. Cathleen Neblett,
Tax Collector.

Discussion/Decision regarding setting the discount rate for the July 1, 2019 OPEB actuarial
valuation study. Rick Darling, Finance Director

Discussion/Decision regarding providing a recommendation to the Board of Selectmen to
institute an expenditure freeze on fiscal year 2020-21 capital projects.

Discussion regarding the Town’s ten year budget and mill rate forecast.

Discussion regarding tax collection progress reporting to the Board of Finance, and cash flow
projections by month and subsequent reporting of actual results.

Discussion regarding an update on the Town’s investment income and portfolio. Rick Darling,
Finance Director.

Discussion/decision regarding approval of minutes from the May 7" and May 21st special

meetings (tabled from June 4"™).



TOWN of WESTON, CT

Office of the Tax Collector

Date: June 11, 2020

To:  Board of Finance

From: Cathleen Neblett, Tax Collector

Re: Proposed List of Outstanding Bills to be transferred to Suspense

Attached please find the proposed list of Motor Vehicle and Personal Property tax bills to be
transferred to suspense upon your approval. The list includes:

Outstanding 2014 Grand List motor vehicle tax bills totaling $26,999.37

Outstanding 2014 Grand List personal property tax bills totaling $213.28

There are 121 tax bills totaling $27,212.65.

I am seeking your approval of this transfer to suspense to comply with Connecticut General

Statute 12-165 which requires annual additions to the suspense tax book of those bills considered
uncollectible.



8Z ETC € :Telol puels

8C°ETC € ¢ TYILOL 102 - ¥X

8C €12 € 3O°¥ JO # dodd sydd

00°8¢T 0202/80/90 TUYNOILUYN STJNA AV¥Vd IXIN SG8IOV00-20-710C

CLT6T 0202/80/90 SNIQEYD NMOLIDYOID Z €0TOP00-20-%T0OC

96°6¢ 0202/80/90 ONIAVOSIHOIT+NOILVDINYI AYMEIVA 0 L800%¥00-Z0-%T0C

Tejor ~ dsng/eng xsmasdsng/eng 31sTq  dsng/eng umol s31eq uoseay 2pog sweN 31sd ¥ Trtdg
ON :3sT@ Aq deosy ‘ON :ATUQ T®3IOL ‘ISqUNN TTTd :I9PI0 ‘dO¥d S¥Ed - z0 :odAL ‘810z :IesX  :(S) UOTITPUOD

T :8beg 6G:vC T 2UTL 0202/80/90 :°23eqQ NOLSEM J0 NMOL

130doy osuadsng sso00Ig



™

TS LOT 0202/80/90 dIV¥D0T OL HTI¥NA 10 ¥ MIJANY NNATOOW 9005500-£0-¥T0C
PEPT 0202/80/90 dIV¥O0T 0L dTdVYNQN TO ¥ ¥YSIT ONIHDDOEIVIW LS8FS00-E£0-7T10C
P00 SET 0202/80/90 dLYI0T Ol HTHYNN T0 W ¥IN¥d TTYDN0AIVRH 6897G00-£0-%T10C
81°¢S 0202/80/90 dLV¥D0T OL HTIYNN 10 T NI¥YYY HILEYISONOT 0T9%S00-€0-VT0C
LeteLe 0202/80/90 JI¥O0T OL JTHUYNQN 10 H139 JIDAVIN MNIT 0G§G¥500-€0-710¢C
ST"69T 0202/80/90 dI¥O0T Ol dTIYNQA 10 d ¥YNIQVY TYHINVITIIT TPSPS00-£0-FT02
L67TRZ 0202/80/90 FI¥20T Ol JTd¥YNN T0 d ¥NIAVY TVYHINVYITTIIT 0rPS¥S00-€0-FT0Z
¥ST9ST 0Z02/80/90 FI¥30T OL dTI¥YNN T0 YINVYT SAEIT 9¢¥FS00-€0-F10C
08°LOT 0202/80/90 dIVD0T OL dTIYNQ 10 IVTID 3OITY YOTAYI-NOLAV1 98e¥S00-€0-FT0T
LZ"8L 0202/80/90 dI¥D0T Ol FTI¥YNA T0 IVTDO JOITVY HOTAYI-NOLXAVT] S8EVS00-£0-7T0C
L67TLS 0z0zZ/80/90 d1¥20T OL JTa¥NA T0 OIYYOD ANTYHHIVY NIITTIN LSO0PS00-€0-PT0T
€T 161 0202/80/90 dJIVYO0T OL dTdVNN T0 OTIHOD INTHIHIVYM NIAITTIIM 960%S00-£0-7102
967 LVZ 0202/80/90 JI¥30T OL dTd¥NA T0 FILId dIEA LZ0%S00-£0-FT0C
£G°FCT 0202/80/90 HdIV¥D0T OL dTdYNN 10 T A¥IEL NOSNHOL 6£LES00-E0-FTOC
LLTLE 0202/80/90 dI¥O0T OL FTHUYNQN 10 MHHIIVA NOSMOYL €99£500-€0-710¢
1€°06 0202/80/90 dI¥00T OL FTIVYNA T0 INIONIA I93d0d ¥ONISNI €F9€G600-£0-¥T10C
8970¢ 0202/80/90 dILVYI0T 0L FTIVNN T0 OT1T N¥9EA TIV¥V 1I I¥FH 0%ZE€S00-€0-FT0C
79 TI1¢E 020¢/80/90 dIV¥00T Ol dT9V¥NN 10 d OJ9¥NID AYMYHIVH 89TES00-£0-FT0Z
2874689 0202/80/90 dIVO0T Ol dTd¥NA 10 d MYYIN JIJEVYH GZTES00-£0-P10Z
£€8766T 0202/80/90 dIYD0T Ol 3JTIVYNN T0 A TIYHOIW NNYWIYH ZZTe500-£0-P102
06°1¢C 0202/80/90 dLYO0T Ol FATIYNN 10 A TAVHOIW NNVWIYH TCTeS00-€£0-F10C
LS7SZT 0202/80/90 dIYO0T OL dTdVYNN 10 A TIAYHDIW NNYINIYH 0ZTES00-€0-FT0C
0Z°8S 0202/80/90 dLVYD0T OL FETIVYNN T0 A TIYHOIW NNVINEYH 6TTES00-E0-¥T0C
|87 %24 0202/80/90 JLVYD0T OL FTHYNN T0 d NATIIIHS NIQAO9D Z€87S00-£0-¥T0C
96°€ST 0Z02/80/90 dJIV¥20T1 Ol FIIVYNA T0 HIIWS HYOHEQ JTTIO 18LZS00-€0-FT0C
TV ¥8¢ 0202/80/90 dIVO0T OL dTIYNQ T0 HIIWS HYYO83d JTTID 08L2500-€0-FT0¢C
SL 60§ 0202/80/90 dI¥O0T Ol dTHVYNA T0 UYNIQYOLr I¥ADDIHD 67LZ2500-€0-FT0C
6L €0T 0Z02/80/90 3IV¥O0T Ol dT19¥NA T0 NIHJELS ALHOVIED TVLZG00-€0-710C
26°S2¢C 020Z/80/90 3IY20T Ol JTHYNA T0 d INYYD VIDYVD 089Z2S00-€0-%102C
0Z°z¢ 0202/80/90 HI1¥DJ0T OL dTIVNQA 10 ¥ SUWVYL NYWJAINJA £652500-€0-¥T10C
LS 0€E¢E 0202/80/90 d1¥20T OL dTEVYN( 10 S TTIMXYW NIIJ0Jd 2eG97500-€0-¥T0C
¥Z°66€ 0202/80/90 HIVIO0T Ol dJTHYND 10 g NNAT NOSNOYIA ZLTZ500-¢0-%T0C
A4 0202/80/90 dI¥20T OL 3JTIVNA 10 ¥E909 JAOHOVSSI £€902500-£0-%¥T0C
20°¥SC 020Z/80/90 dIV¥I0T 0L FTIVNQO 10 dAD0Y JOHOYSSH 2902600-€0-FT0C
I3 A8 4 0202/80/90 dILV¥I0T 0L HTIVYNN 10 HINY NOYVHS dNATLSYA LS6TS00-€0-¥T0C
90 TP T 0202/80/90 dLYD0T Ol dTdV¥YNN T0 T NIHJILS HIAMd 8%¥6TS00-£0-F10¢C
667671 0202/80/90 dI¥00T OL JFTHUNA T0 NYIL HYYYS Ia¥vNs0Id 9%¥8T1500-£0~-FT0Z
89°1¢Z¢ 0202/806/90 dLVD0T 0L HTIYNQA T0 ¥ YANIdg OILIVWIEJ 6GLTS00-£0-%T0Z
80°LFT 0202/80/90 dJIV¥00T Ol ITIYNA 10 T ANIYHIVA INIJYVOITTIId 0GLTS00-£0-710¢
88° 9% 0202/806/90 JIYO0T Ol FIIVNA T0 L ¥YTIWYd NOSMYJ G69T600-€£0-FT10C
9L" L6 0202/80/90 dI¥20T Ol JTdYNA T0 d NHOL SIAYAd G89TS00-€0-¥10¢
9T %12 0202/80/90 HI¥J0T Ol dTd¥NA T0 TIINYd ONILSOODVA 88FT500-€0-%T0C
567269 0202/80/90C HIVO0T OL HTIVNA T0 d NOL 00D BEETSG00-€0-710C
/AIETAN 020Z/80/9¢C dI¥30T OL dTg¥NA 10 TIOJOEIHI XFTI0D 00E€TS00-€0-7T0C
79°9¢% 0202/80/90 dIVD0T OL dTd¥Nn 10 d WYITIIM QI¢ JIATANYHD PTITTIS00-€0-FT0Z
gL CTT 0202/80/90 JIV¥O0T OL dTdUNN T0 aqol LLIIJAVYL ¥SISYD ¥Z0TS00-€0-PT0C
Z20°L6C 0202/80/90 3I¥30T Ol dTd¥NO TO d HIINNIM VYAONVSYD TZ0TIS00-£0-¥T0C
LL-zez 0202/80/90 dIVI0T Ol HTdYNN T0 T ¥V NONNVYD L760500-€0-FT10¢
9L L6 020Z/80/90 d1V¥I0T Ol FTIV¥NN T0 MO T MOTY¥IVd NYNNI¥L 0%L0S00-€0-FTOC
EG°TTT 0202/80/90 dIVYJ0T Ol JTIYNN T0 ade  I990395 dAod L890500-€0-¥102
I8°S¥ 0202/80/90 dJI¥J0T OL FTIYNN T0 ¥0 O SINOIVL AVANNOH 9690G600-¢€0-¥T0C
ZLS8 0202/80/90 dLV¥I0T OL dTd¥YNN T0 SHTIVYHD NILSNLC Xd9¥dd TSS0500-¢£0-F10C
87T 0202/80/90 H1¥20T Ol FTdUNA T0 W ¥IYANY IIANNAL ¥050500-€0-¥ 102
S679¢ 0202/80/90 HI¥20T Ol FTIVNA T0 SYOIOYILINOD MI0dEAAE LSF0S00-€0-F10¢C
76°90T 0202/80/90 HI¥O0T Ol FTHUYNQ T0 M FOoN¥d ¥IEGVd 6620500-€0-%¥10¢C
89°G66T 0202/80/90 HIV¥J0T OL FTIIYNN 10 YNVYA dIMYHS T000000—-£0-F 10T
Te30L dsng/sng asmssdsns/sng 31sTd dsng/sng umog 31eg B uoseay IJpPOD sueN 1sQ 4 TTT9

ON :3std Aq deosy “‘oN :ATuQ Te10l ‘IsqunN TTTd :I9PI0 ‘SAW/AW - 88 :odAI ‘8107 :Ieax (s} uoT3lTPUOD

T :9bed SP:9¢:FT :SUTL 0202/80/90 :°23ed NOISIM J40 NMOL

q110day a2suadsng ssedoxg



Jl

8C°C¢t 0202/80/90 dIVY¥O0T Ol HATdVYNN T0 SNOYYW NISHOOVL TL90800-F0-PT0C
GZ76¢EC 0202/80/90 JIVO0T Ol dATHVNA T0 YO YIHAOLSIHD dIAVYAd J1IH 9650800-%¥0-FT0C
SLTLTT 0202/80/90 HI¥D0T OL dJTIYNQ T0 T SYWOHL SOHONINIOH¥D ¥¥S0800-¥0-%T10¢C
PE"GST 0Z202/80/90 dL¥YD0T Ol dTd¥NA 10 W dDA0L SIONYHA 7L70800-70-%T0C
20 TET 0202/80/90 JIVYD0T O1 JTd¥YNQN T0 MO ddol INF¥NVT INO4Nd SP€0800-¥0-FT10C
6LV 0202/80/90 dIV¥VD0T OL dATIUNA 10 £ HYE093d WAVININNYA 0620800-%0-%10C
0G°%0T 0202/80/90 JIVO0T OL dTdYNN 10 SINOT VYIDIMIVd NVYWLSIYHD TTZ0800-70-%T0C
06 €SS 0202/80/90 dI¥O0T Ol dTdV¥NN T0 A0 D LIYYOIYIN NONNVD Z¢ST0800-%70-%10¢C
¥Z ¢0¢ 0202/80/90 dI¥D0T Ol dTIYNN 10 ATIDED FTTIINVY NYNYHONG 7ZT0800-70-9102
G8°88 0202/80/90 dIV¥O0T 01 JTIVNQ 10 d NVYTXJ ¥Igyvd 1900800-70-910¢C
G0°SLZ’Ee 00T :3°°2V JO # YVIAOTI AN
00°6¢€S 0Z02/80/90 dL¥D20T Ol JTd¥YNN T0 NYIAIA SNOWWIS 0768S00-€0-7T0C
9761 0202/80/90 HLV¥J0T OL ITHYNN 10 7177 SNEJYYO NYIINOOKW 7988G600-€0-%10¢C
6170¢¢C 0202/80/90 JILYO0T O1L JTdYNA T0 NNAT AT HLIHM TLSB8S00-€0-FT0C
05*0T¢E 0202/80/90 dLV¥O0T 0L dTd¥YNN 10 S AYYVd JENIIM £068G00-€0-F102C
L6°TLS 020¢/80/90 dL¥D0T OL dJTd¥NN 10 T DUV NVHSSIHM Z28¥8500-£0-710¢C
0Z2°L92 0202/80/90 JI¥O0T OL dJTIYNN 10 NIHJEILS MIYW OWEIENTIEM TS¥8G00-£0-7102
£6°0¢C¢ 0202/80/90 dI¥O0T Ol HFTIIVNN 0 ANY S MYVHW OWEINIEM 0G78G600-€0-FT0Z
ST 9F 020Z/80/90 dIYD20T OI dTIV¥NN T0 M NNAM SNIMIUVM 7Zv8500-€0-¥10¢
ZL7G8 0202/80/90 dL¥O0T OL FTHVNN T0 YIDILET NITVA TT08S00~-€0-FT0C
¥T1°96% 06202/80/90 dI¥O0T OL dTI¥YNN 10 £ II0J3S TEINNAL 998LG00-£0-¥10¢
TT PPP ‘T 0202/80/90 dL¥O20T OL HTI¥NN 10 ONI ONISVIT SYOLOW ¥ISHL LTSLS00-€0-FT07
8Z 967 0202/80/90 dL¥D00T Ol dT1d¥NA T0 OTT OIALS N9Sd TINIVLISAS ¥PZ¥LS00-£0-FT0C
87 0P T 020¢2/80/90 HIVYOO0T Ol dTIUYNN T0 L d0OV¥L NVAITIAS 98€LGS00-£0-PT02Z
8€°7¢ 0202/80/90 HL¥D0T OL JTIYNN T0 da¥M ¥d13d NOSNEATLS vPT1E€LS00-€0-FT0C
087 Te6T 0202/80/90 dI¥00T O1l JTIVNN T0 TN¥d OLVTTILS 70€LG00-€0-F10¢
1Z°8¢¢ 0202/80/¢0 dLV¥D0T OL dTdV¥YNA T0 d NILSAL L1v¥ds EFCLS00-E0-FT0TZ
68 7 020Z/80/90 dIYO0T 01 dTd¥NN 10 THW JOTAVI-ONV¥INOS 96TLS00-E0-PT0CZ
A2 0202/80/90 dL¥20T OL dTdYNN 10 TIW YOTAYL-ONVIYOS G6TLSO0-€0-7T0C
£9°06¢ 0202/80/90 dL¥O0T OL JTIVNN 10 L QIYHOIY NVYIMAIHS 0TO0LS00-€£0-FT0C
S6°80T 0202/80/90 dI¥DO0T O1L HATI¥NN T0 TY HIYVYY NOSTNOD-NOATHHS 0869500-¢0-%102
967699 0202/80/90 dIV¥D0T OL FATdYNN 0 L HINYHJILS OYIdVHS LS69500-€0-7T0C
G8°1ICT 0202/80/90 dIV¥DO0T 01 dITdYNN T0 OHFT YLLI¥VIOS ZL89G00-€0-%102
2% " 887 020¢/80/9¢ dIVYO0T OL HTHVNA T0 a XV¥9 NNOYINOHOS ¥Z89500-£0-7T0C
887 9% 0202/80/90 dIVYI0T 0L HTHVNN 10 L MIYANY YIISNIOHOS 2C89C600-£0-F1T07
12°¢5¢ 0202/80/90 dIVD0T OL ITHIYNQA 10 JO YIHJOLSI¥HD MD0ddvs L?799G00-€0-FT0C
L9 EGT 0202/80/90 dLYD0T Ol dTdYNA TI0 b0 IATYVYW VIDITIY MO0ddv¥s 9¥99G500-£0-710¢
85 °F¢EE 0202/80/90 dLYD0T OL JTIYNQ 10 YIDIYLVYd HSYYD-YIDIY 8E£E£9G00-€0-FT0C
9% " 99% 0202/80/90 dIV¥O0T OL FTd¥NN T0 S ATTIEM A¥YDOQ3d 7Z2€9500-€0-7102
82708 0202/80/90 d1¥D0T Ol HTIYNN 10 £ NILSNVY X¥Oddd £2¢£9600-€0-%¥10C
St 9% 0202/80/90 dI¥20T 0L dATdYNN 10 00 ANV ¥ASHYM O¥ £€0€9G600-£0-%T10C
£6°0¢CS 0202/80/90 JI¥O0T Ol JITId¥YNN I0 00 ANV ¥ISHEYM Od 20€9500-€0-¥T0C
T16°6G 0202/80/90 dI¥DO0T Ol dTd¥NA 10 TIYHSYVIN dIAVYA HOIdd S6T9500-€0-9P10¢C
6L 70T 020¢2/80/90 dL¥D20T O1 JTIVNQ T0 dJ0D TYLIdVD SNVYIDISAHA 9€09600-€0-FT0C
Pz €61 020Z/80/90 dI¥DJ0T Ol HTIYNN T0 NVYONNQ NOSYL MITYdd L96S500-£0-7102C
EL° VY 0202/80/90 JI¥YI0T Ol dTd¥NA T0 YILId ITTIH0LSYd 2685500-€£€0-¥T0C
T9°GET 0202/80/90 dLYD20T OL dJTdYNA 10 d NIFYAVT IINIIYd 7986500-£€0-¥T0C
LS708S 0z02/80/90 dI¥O00T Ol JTIYNN T0 ANNIYED NNXTIAO LTLSS00-€0-7T0Z
LLTEBT 0202/80/90 dLYD0T OL dATHIYNN 10 ¥O L TIVHOIW NIIYULHO 6696500-€0-%10C
£9765 0202/80/90 HIV¥D0T Ol JTdV¥NN 10 ¥ TOUYVYD HJOOW 8GC7G8S00-€0-F10¢
98°86% 0202/80/90 HLVYJ0T OL dTIUYNN T0 ITY IQIWYHOW FEZSS00-£0-PTOC
99°Cv¥ 0202/80/90 dIV¥O0T Ol dTIVNN 10 NEHAVId WYITTIIM ¥ITTIINW TLISS00-£0-7T0C
T6°089 0202/80/90 HIYD0T OL ATIVYNN 10 d NONNVHS ¥HTTIIW 69T15600-€0-7T0Z
PEPT 0202/80/90 d1¥O00T Ol FTIYNN 10 b MIYANY NNATOORW 8006500-¢0-%T0C
89°TL 0202/80/90 dI1Y00T Ol dTd¥NQ 10 d MIIANY NNATOOW L00GS00—-€0-FT0Z
Tealol dsng/eng xsmasdsns/ang 31sTd dsng/ang umog, 23ed uosesay opod sweN 1sd 4 TT1Td
ON :3sTg Aq deossy ‘oN :ATuQ Te301 ‘ToqumN TTTd :I9PI0 ‘SAN/AN - 88 :odAL ‘8T0Z :aeox :(s) uoT3TPUOD

Z :9beg GP:9C:PT :dWIL 020Z/80/90 :=3ed NOLSHEM 40 NMOL

110day asuadsng ssao01g



LE 666°9C

8TT :T®30lL pueid

LE 66692 8TIT @ 'TNIOL 10T : ¥X

ze'veL’s 8T :3I00V¥ JO # TVLNIWA'1ddNS AR

Z6°6FT 0202/80/90 dI¥D0T OL HTI¥YNQO 10 d NVIYd X¥y¥dl LSZT1800-%0-%10¢

L9°C 0202/80/90 dJI¥D0T OL dTa¥NN 10 INNYILC NOISSIA AINOILS 62ZT1800-%0-%102

[A AR A 0202/80/90 dI¥D0T 0L JTdENA 10 TN¥d OLVYTITILS Z22T800-%0-%102

G9°9¢ 0202/80/90 d1VD0T O1L HTIVNN 10 N XE94430 NYWIIATIS ¥8T1800-FY0-F10C

LS 86T 0202/80/90 dI¥D0T OI dTdUNN 10 L MITMINY JHISNIOHOS $STTI800-%0-%T10C

TT°88¢ 0202/80/90 d1V¥D0T Ol JTIVNN 10 NYOL ¥THDNY YIO¥d £G0T800-%0-%T0OC

77 "€60°T 0202/80/90 dJIVO0T Ol dTdYNN 10 I JEJAINNIL FJTISO 000T800-¥0-%T0C

79709 020¢2/80/90 dIV¥D0T 0L dHTIVYNN 10 O OTI¥W 0ITNdNTt 0£80800-70-FT0C

Te301 dsng/sng xsmssdsns/ang 1IsTg dsng/ang umol s1eq uoseay dpPoI sweN 1sd # 11719
ON :3sTg Ag deosy ‘oN :ATuo TE3IOL ‘TequnN TTTE :ISPIO ‘SAN/AR - 88 :9dAL ‘9107 :aIesx 1 (s) uUoTITPUOD

¢ :9beg 9% 92 FT :SWTL 020Z/80/90 :@3ed NOLS3EM 40 NMOL

1xoday osuadsng sso00xg



‘T ——
Three Interest Scenarios
1 message

ewoollacott@hhconsultants.com <ewoollacott@hhconsultants.com>

To: rdaring@westonct.gov

Cc: rlessard@hhconsultants.com, APokorski@hhconsultants.com, jluiz@westonct.gov

Hi Rick,

Rick Darling <rdarling@westonct.gov>

Wed, Mar 4, 2020 at 2:05 PM

The actuarially determined employer contribution (ADEC) based upen the three interest rates ranges from $192,300 to $392,000. With the two higher interest rates, the plan has no past
service liability. Some additional information regarding the development of the ADEC is below. In all three scenarios, the ADEC is less than the expected benefit payments.

Based Upon July 1, 2019 OPEB Valuation

-

. Accrued Liability

N

Assets

w

. Unfunded Accrued Liability (if any)

>

Past Service Amortization

o\

. Normal Cost

@

Normal Cost Beginning of FY

~

. Beginning of Year ADEC: (4)+(6)

[o-]

. Interest Adjustment

©

Fiscal 2021 ADEC: (7)+(8)

Expected Benefit Payments

FYE 2020

FYE 2021

Amortization Period in Years

Please let us know if you have any questions.

Bill

6.75%

8,423,000

9,404,000

178,000

186,000

186,000

6,300

192,300

564,000

607,000

N/A

5.75%

9,301,000

9,404,000

214,000

224,000

224,000

6,400

230,400

564,000

607,000

N/A

Evan W. 'Bill' Woollacott, Jr., FCA, MAAA

(23 Vice President, Consulting Actuary, Actuarial Services

hooker & holeombe

Actuarial & Retirement Plan Consulting | Investment Advisory

P 860.856.2118 | C 860.878.5406 | F 860,521.3742
EWoollacott@hhconsultants.com | hhcensultants.com

4.75%

10,328,000

9,404,000

924,000

112,900

258,000

270,000

382,900

9,100

392,000

564,000

607,000

10

Hooker & Holcombe | 1300 Hall Boulevard, Suite 1C | Bloomfield, CT 06002



DISCOUNT RATES AND ASSET ALLOCATION

SELECTED CONNECTICUT TOWNS

% OF LIABILITY DISCOUNT ASSET ALLOCATION
TOWN FUNDED RATE EQUITIES  FIXED INC.
NEW CANAAN 45.4% 6.75% 65% 35%
DARIEN 52.3-55.1% 6.375% 50% 50%
BRANFORD 52.7% 6.50% 55% 45%
WILTON 108.0% 5.75% 55% 45%
WESTPORT 43.3% 6.125% 64.5% 35.5%



2020-21

TOWN OF WESTON
Department: Town/School Capital Budget Account No. 970
Department Description
The Town/School Capital Budget includes those items from the Capital Plan that either: a) have been approved in previous years
and for which the Town is still making payments; or b) items that the Town plans on purchasing in the current Fiscal Year. In general,
only items with a cost of over $10,000 and a useful life of over 10 years are included in the Capital Budget. It is reviewed and revised
annually through meetings of the Capital Plan Advisory Committee and the budget process.
Dept. 1st Select Bd Select  Bd Finance
Actual Actual Budget Projected Request Request Request Approved Percent
Project 2017-18  2018-19 2019-20  2019-20 2020-21 2020-21 2020-21 2020-21 Change
Town Vehicle Sinking Fund 150,000 123,000 201,000 201,000 101,000 101,000 101,000 61,000
Town Bldg Repairs 50,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000
BOE/P&R Turf Replace Fund 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000
Library Roof Replacement 50,000 100,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
Library Renovations 20,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
BOE Oil Tank Sinking Fund 51,500 0 100,000 100,000 0 0 0 0
Parks & Rec Bisceglie Infield Repl. 10,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Fire Dept Base Radio System 120,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
BOE Air Conditioning Systems 280,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
BOE Security Initiatives 44,187 321,629 321,629 52,632 52,632 52,632 52,632
BOE Repair Knee Walls WIS 15,000 300,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
BOE Enhanced 9-1-1 System 30,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Assessor Revaluation 90,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
P & R/BOE MS Pool Filtration 21,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
P&Z 10 Year Plan of Development 35,000 10,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
Police Copier/Printer/Scanner 15,256 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dispatch 16 Channel Voice Recorder 11,982 0 0 0 0 0 0
Transfer Station Weight Scale 33,000 33,000 33,000 0 0 0 0
DPW Michael's Way Road Reconstr. 245,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
BOE/Parks and Recreation HS Track Repl. 65,000 0 0 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000
Children's Library Renovation 15,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
Town Hall Telephone System 30,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
BOE Hypbrid PBS Phone System 225,785 0 0 0 0 0 0
BOE Refinish HS Gym Floor 35,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
BOE Replace Turf Field/Goal Posts 575,000 0 0 0 0 0 0
BOE PLC and SACDA Equipment (Zenon) 100,000 100,000 0 0 0 0
BOE Replace Chiller & Ventillat. Hurlbutt 180,000 180,000 0 0 0 0
BOE Replace Fire Alarm Equip./Code Upgr. 75,000 75,000 0 0 0 0
BOE 6th Grade Locker Replacement 49,500 49,500 0 0 0 0
BOE Replace Water Heaters Hurlb. & WHS 115,000 115,000 0 0 0 0
BOE Roof Leaks & Concrete Repair WIS, WHS 65,000 65,000 0 0 0 0
BOE Replace South House Boiler/Piping 350,000 350,000 0 0 0 0
Police CISS Compliant Switches 11,000 11,000 0 0 0 0
Police Law Enforcement Drone 10,300 10,300 0 0 0 0
DPW Mower 70,000 70,000 0 0 0 0
DPW Asphalt Hot Box 35,000 35,000 0 0 0 0
DPW Fuel Management System 30,000 30,000 0 0 0 0
BOE Roof Repairs - WHS 647,320 647,320 647,320 347,320
BOE 7th, 8th Grade Locker Replacement 110,000 0 0 0
BOE Replace Steam Traps $ Heat Controls East H. 200,000 200,000 200,000 125,000
BOE Gym Air Handling Unit - WHS 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000
BOE Replace Unit Ventilators North House 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000
BOE Replacement of Art Room Cabinets & Fixtures 20,563 0 0 0
BOE Renovation of Pool Lockers Rooms & Bathrooms 200,000 0 0 0
BOE Soundproof Music Rooms - WMS 19,840 0 0 0
BOE Soundproof Music Rooms - WHS 17,372 17,372 17,372 17,372
Fire Dept Self Contained Breathing Apparatus 300,000 150,000 150,000 150,000
Onion Bam Improvements 50,000 50,000 50,000 0
Hart Lane Drainage Improvement 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000
Culvert Repair - Timber Lane 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000
Michaels Way Bridge Repair 116,667 116,667 116,667 0
Senior Center Replace Entry Way & New Vestibule 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000
Town ADA Self Assessment Report and Plan 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000
Capital & Special Funds Offs -380,000 -1,188,776 -540,000 -540,000 -117,688 -117,688 -117,688 -182,363

606,687 675,247 1,286,429 1,286,429 2,167,706 1,667,303 1,667,303 1,020,961
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Amount % to Budget
Interest Budget 2019-20 - - 375,000
May, 2020
Risk Based % of Interest

Bank/Fund Capital Ratio Investment $ Total Ratelyield Liquidity
General fund
JPMorgan Chase Money Market 14.59 195,515 0.6 0.05 available daily
Wells Fargo 990,684 3.2 0.25(earn crd) available daily
Peoples Money Market 12.93 2,032,566 6.6 0.2 available daily
Peoples Tax Collector Credit Card 12.93 99,464 0.3 0 available daily
State Short-term Investment Fund n/a 7,577,851 24.5 0.39 available daily
State Short-term Investment Fund (debt srvc) n/a 87,115 0.3 0.39 available daily
Webster Bank 12.74 2,290,159 7.4 0.3 available daily
TD Banknorth, Money Mrkt 15.60 1,392,971 4.5 0.2 available daily
Stonecastle FICA account n/a 2,281,284 7.4 0.29 available daily
Multi Bank Securities (cd's) n/a 3,239,442 10.5 1.0-3.0 6 mo.-3yrcd's
UBS Financial n/a 3,433,752 11.1 1.74 blended/varies
Flynn Financial n/a 3,814,912 12.3 2.32 blended/varies
Janney Montgomery Scott Portfolio n/a 3,502,435 11.3 1.79 blended/varies
Subtotal General fund 30,938,150 100.0
Non- General fund
TD Banknorth (Senior Center, Social Srvc) 15.60 172,042 1.5 0.05 available daily
Bank of America (Parks and Rec, Ravenwood) 13.04 293,582 2.5 0.05 available daily
FF Cty Bank/Turf Replacement 13.63 272,288 23 1-5 daily or cd
FF Cty Bank/Morehouse 13.63 118,228 1.0 .06-.5 daily or cd
Fairfield Cty/School Accts. 13.63 N/A 0.0 0 available daily
FF Cty Bank/Mariana Clark Trust 13.63 100,087 0.9 0.5 cd
TD Banknorth Library Accts. 15.60 1,128,946 9.6 .25-.95 available daily
Wells Fargo - OPEB Trust n/a 9,662,763 82.3 2.3 blended/varies
Subtotal Non-General fund 11,747,936 100.0

42,686,086

B _Grand Total

Note: Fairfield County/School accts not available as of now pending the receipt of statements.
Most non-general fund accounts are as of Aprl 30th.



TOWN OF WESTON INVESTMENT REPORT

FY 2019-20 (GENERAL FUND)

CATEGORY

BANK MONEY MARKETS, STONECASTLE FICA
CONNECTICUT SHORT TERM INV.FUND
MULTI-BANK SECURITIES CD PORTFOLIO
JANNEY MONTGOMERY SCOTT

FLYNN FINANCIAL

UBS FINANCIAL

TOTAL

INVESTMENT INCOME BUDGET 2019-20

7/1/19-5/31/20 NET UNREALIZED INVESTMENT
EARNINGS LOSS/GAIN EARNINGS YTD
NET OF FEES July - May 2019-10
132,682 N/A 132,682
97,870 N/A 97,870
46,484 21,558 68,042
56,794 46,285 103,079
72,745 45,184 117,929
35,739 29,383 65,122
442,314 142,410 584,724
375,000 375,000
67,314 209,724

Difference from Budget at May 31

/1l



Board of Finance Special Meeting Minutes
Thursday, May 7, 2020 at 6:00pm
Meeting was held remotely due to COVID-13

1- Call to Order: Board of Finance Chairman Steve Ezzes called the meeting to order at 6:00pm. Also
present were BOF members: Dick Bochinski, Allen Grauberd, Jeff Farr, Greg Murphy, Amy Gare and Rone
Baldwin. First Selectman Chris Spaulding, Town Administrator Jonathan Luiz, BOE Chairman Steve Ezzes.
BOE Finance Director Phil Cross, Superintendent Dr. Bill McKersie, Finance Director Rick Darling and

Weston Residents

2- Discussion/decision regarding FY 2020/21 Town and Board of Education Operating Budgets and

Capital Budgets.
Chairman Ezzes explained the Governor’'s executive order, the Public Hearing and implications if they

were to put off voting on the budget.

Mr. Pesco and Mr. Cross addressed the following questions that the BOF had about the budget.

Mr. Cross reviewed savings incurred due to the school closings including transportation, supplies, SPED
etc. Cleaning services has been switched to summer cleaning stage.

Discussions were had about best practices for where to put the savings incurred from COVID 19 closings.
Mr. Cross spoke about their current deficit and budget freeze, pre-COVID

First Selectman Spaulding added the town has been staying in function, employees all working remotely,
DPW still functioning, library running virtual programming. Mr. Darling spoke about other savings,
which are not all COVID related, which includes snow removal costs. Police overtime was discussed due
to officers sick with COVID

The BOF discussed solutions and how to get to a flat Mill rate. Appropriate use of the General Fund
balance was also discussed.

Town Capital budget was discussed; Mr. Ezzes asked what could be reduced? Mr. Luiz said we could
delay first installment of Michaels Way Bridge and 1+ installment of FD equipment costs. The Mason
Dump truck for DPW and Onion Barn improvements were also mentioned as possible items to consider.

At 7:30pm First Selectman Chris Spaulding and Town Administrator Jonathan Luiz left the meeting.

BOF continued discussion regarding how to reduce mill rate and how it would affect next year's budget.
Mr. Pesco and Dr. McKersie discussed possible scenarios for the Fall and added they are still waiting for
guidance from the state. Costs were discussed for distance learning.

Mr. Farr, Mr. Murphy, Mr. Bochinski, Mr. Baldwin, Mr. Grauberd and Chairman Ezzes all support a 0%
mill rate increase with varying proposals. Ms. Gare does not support cuts, especially during this

pandemic.



It was agreed to schedule additional BOF meetings on May 21+ to review plans to get to 0% increase and
then on June 1= to finalize the budget.

2-Discussion/decision regarding approval of minutes from the April 7th meeting — Mr. Murphy asked
for the minutes need to be amended as he proposed a flat budget and that was not in the minutes.
Mr. Bochinski also asked for a revision to Mike Rizzo’s title. With those two changes, Mr. Murphy
moved to approve the minutes from the April 7% meeting. Mr. Bochinski seconded. Motion carried

unanimously.

3- Adjourn: Mr. Murphy moved to adjourn the meeting at 7:11pm. Mr Farr seconded. Motion carried
unanimously.

Minutes submitted by: Randi Derene, Administrative Assistant
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Board of Finance Meeting Minutes (revised)
May 21, 2020 at 6:00pm
Meeting was held remotely due to Covid-19

Call to Order: Board of Finance Chairman Steve Ezzes opening the meeting at 6:00pm. Also in
attendance were BOF Members: Greg Murphy, Rone Baldwin, Amy Gare Jeff Farr, Dick Bochinski
and Alan Grauberd. Finance Director Rick Darling, Town Administrator Jonathan Luiz, First
Selectman Chris Spaulding, Superintendent Dr. Bill McKersie, BOE Chairman Tony Pesco,
Assistant Superintendent Mike Rizzo, BOE Finance Director Phil Cross, and Town residents.

Pledge of Allegiance: The Pledge of Allegiance was recited

Discussion and possible decision regarding the proposed Town Operafin“gi:budget for FY 2020-
21. Mr. Ezzes asked the Board if there were any outstanding questions. Mr. Farr asked if money
included for potential salary increase for non-union Town employees. Mr. Darling Isaid
approximately $35,000. First selectman Spaulding explained his position on this. Other areas
discussed included senior tax abatements and partnering with Redding for the Communications
Center. Mr. Luiz explained that Easton needs to hold a referendum regarding joining the Health
District, which won’t take place in time for this budget. First Selectman Spaulding stated that
we are expecting a back payment from Sprint who has a lease on our tower. The Tower reserve
fund balance was discussed. Mr. Luiz mentioned that we could increase the offset from this fund
by $35,000.

Discussion and possible decision regarding the proposed Town Capital Budget: Capital Budget
line items were discussed including Michael’s Way Bridge and Fire Dept. respirators. The Town
will be applying for a STEAP grant for the bridge project.

Capital costs continued to be discussed, including the ramp at the senior center, DPW masonry
truck purchase and paving costs. Mr. Baldwin asked if the Town Building repairs and Onion Barn
improvements can be moved to next year. Mr. Luiz responded repairs are a constant line item
that needs to stay. The onion barn can be delayed, but pointed out that this area serves as an
alternative egress for emergency vehicles.

Discussion and possible decision regarding the proposed Board of Education’s Operating
budget for FY 2020-21.

BOE Chairman Tony Pesco stated they have reduced their operating budget by an additional
120,000 and their potential cost savings increased by 550,000 to $600,000 this year due to
COVID 19. Mr. Farr asked several questions. Items discussed included the school bus contract,
potential salary increases for non —union employees, early retirement program, security system
monitoring and special education transportation costs. Mr. Ezzes asked to get more information

It



8-

on early retirement. Mr. Pesco said they are constantly looking at more efficient models for
Special Education. Mr. Baldwin asked about the areas where they found the $120,000 savings.
Mr. Pesco said those areas were FTE related budget adjustments.

Discussion and possible decision regarding the proposed BOE Capital Budget for FY 2020-21.
Mr. Baldwin asked about soundproofing rooms at the high school and the middle school. Dr.
McKersie said this is an occupation hazard and needs to be resolved.

Other Capital line items were discussed. There was a brief discussion regarding COVID related
savings and impact on the mill rate next year and the following year should savings be used to
affect the FY 20-21 mill rate. ;

Mr. Bochinski expressed his feelings that a decision has to made, we have all the information we
need.Mr. Grauberd expressed his opinion that we need to get to a 0% increase to mill rate by
accessing the General Fund.Mr, Farr expressed he doesn’t feel we should tap into the Town'’s
surplus, instead we should look towards more budget cuts.It was agreed that the BOF will make
a decision on the budget and mill rate on June 1%,

The meeting was then opened to the public for questions only

Discussion/decision regarding approval of minutes from the May 2™ Public Hearing. Mr.
Grauberd moved to approve the minutes from the May 2" public Hearing, Mr. Farr seconded.
Motion carried unanimously.

Adjourn: Mr. Bochinski moved to adjourn at 9:11pm. Mr. Grauberd seconded. Motion carried
unanimously.

Minutes:submitted by: Randi Derene, Administrative Assistant
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